stock watering purposes, other fresh water well/spring, municipal water boundary, wetland, 
subsurface mine, and/or an unstable area] within the specified distance set forth in the New 
Mexico Administrative Code 19.15.29.12. A groundwater determination bore C-05003 was 
drilled on September 30, 2025, to one hundred and five (105) ft bgs to determine the 
presence or absence of groundwater. Standard gauged the well on October 3, 2025, and the 
well was determined dry. The well log is attached under Attachment C: Site Characterization. 

NMAC Closure Criteria Remediation and Reclamation (NMAC 19.15.29.12 &

[...]

Mexico for the analysis of BTEX, TPH, and chloride. Analytical results indicated that all 
samples were below closure criteria for the Site.  

Soil samples were collected as a five-point composite and represented an area no greater 
than 200 square feet. There was an estimated nine hundred and seventy-six (976) cubic 
yards of impacted material that was excavated and hauled off to the closest approved 
disposal facility.  

The confirmation sampling data can be found in this report under Attachment A: Table 2 
Confirmation Sampling Analytical Data Table and the lab report and chain of custody can be